## APPLE VALLEY PLANNING DEPARTMENT PRELIMINARY PLAT REVIEW

PARCEL ID: AV-1319-A

PLANNING COMMISSION SCHEDULED MEETING DATE: 1/20/	22
TOWN COUNCIL SCHEDULED MEETING DATE:	

PROPERTY OWNER: Was 2000 Main LLC, now KDLR LLC & K&D Family LLC (Kerri Holt)

Verified by: □County Records ☑Warranty Deed

**AGENT:** Was Scout Holm, Now None, Verified by □Supplied Affidavit ☑Unable to verify

ACRES IN TAX ID: 66 ACRES IN APPLICATION: 66 PROPOSED LOTS: 29

**COMMENTS:** At the last Planning Commission meeting is December, this property was on the agenda for a Preliminary Plat approval. It was tabled to allow the applicant to rectify a multitude of problems with their application and their plat, as you can see from the attached review. They were also required to obtain Water District preliminary approval prior to Preliminary Plat approval. None of the above items has been corrected, including getting preliminary approval from the Water District.

This property was owned by 2000 Main LLC (Travis Holm) but, was SOLD to another investor KDLR LLC & K&D Family LLC (Kerri Holt) on December 14<sup>th</sup>, 2021, so 2000 Main LLC is no longer the owner of the property on this application.

I have talked to the new owner, and he informed me that he would let us know, just after Christmas and New Year's Eve, if he was interested in pursuing this application, but to date, we have only received one affidavit from Mr. Holt for the West Temple subdivision, assigning Travis Holm as his agent on that property, and no affidavit for this property or any other property that Mr. Travis Holm sold.

Since 2000 Main LLC is no longer the owner of the property on this application, and we have not heard anything from the new owner, about continuing this application, and no attempt has been made to correct any of the items from their application that needed correction, it is my recommendation that this application be denied.

It is also my recommendation that if the new owner apply for a preliminary plat approval within the next 8 months on this property, that the application fees paid on this application, shall be transferred to his new application.

## PRELIMINARY PLAT REVIEW

PARCEL ID: 4V-1319-A

			10 0 7.	
	repared for Planning Commission meeting dated: 12-1-3	21	Town Council Dated 12-2-21	
PREI TOTA	OTAL FEE PAID WITH APPLICATION: AMC	DUNT: DUNT: EIVED BY:	\$1,500	
CUR	JRRENT ZONE: RE-1 Minimum Lot Width: <u>∤○0′</u>	Minimu	m Lot Average:	
X	ls The application to appear before the Planning Commission	on included	1? NO	
<b>X</b> -	Is the application to appear before the Town Council includ	led? NO		
	Is there an approximate address/location identified for the	subject pr	operty? YES ON PLAT	
	Is there a copy of a warranty deed or preliminary title report the property? $\nearrow \bigcirc$	rt showing	evidence the applicant has control	
DEL.	L Does the proposed subdivision front a public dedicated roa	d as requir	red in 11.08.40 G? NO	
Ø.	Is a letter from adjacent property owners included if require	ed for an a	ccess or easements? №∂	
Is a letter from Big Plains Water and Sewer District included, confirming availability of water and sewer or that they have given a preliminary review and acceptance of such proposed services?				
Z.	Is there a tentative plan for drainage, drainage easements a	and draina	ge retention? NO	
X	Are all existing waterways, ditches, or canals identified and	re-alignme	ents shown on the Plat? NO	
×	Are all easements for water, sewer, utilities and other purp	oses show	n? <i>NO</i>	
	Do all the lots average the minimum required by the zoning	? XES		
	Do all the lots meet the minimum required frontage require	ed by the z	one? YES	
X-	Is any of the property affected by our Hillside and Sensitive	Lands Zon	ing? YES	
	"	NEITH	ER IN WIOTH, NOR IMPROVEM	
	Does any of the lots have direct access to a Major Collector	Road? (No	ot allowed). $$	
	Do any Major Collector roads exceed 8% grade? $N/A$			
<b>X</b> -	Is the plat marked with any street grades that exceed 5%?	No		

	Are all vertical contours not greater than 5'? YES
	Are there any double fronted or flag lots? (Requires special permission). No
	Is there a phasing plan? YES
□ of p	Are all parcels of land intended to be dedicated or temporarily reserved for public use or set aside for use roperty owners in the subdivision, so marked?
	Is any of the property affected by our Hillside and Sensitive land ordinance and are all potential geological raints identified on the plat? (Special Permits required).
CON	MMENTS:
If it	is determined that this plat is not acceptable and it is to be tabled, we suggest the following motion:
dev iten	ake the motion that we table the subdivision plat for $AV-1319-A$ , for 90 days to allow the eloper to determine if they can rectify the problems identified in the checked box ( $\square$ ) adjacent to each on the Preliminary Plat review form. (Read each item identified). This Review form shall be part of motion.